
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE PROTOCOL COMMITTEE 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE RICHARD O'CARROLL ROOM - CITY HALL 

 
ON THURSDAY 3 MAY 2018 AT 8.00 AM 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
THURSDAY 3 MAY 2018

  PAGE 
 
1   Minutes of the Meeting held on 22nd March and matters arising   

 
3 - 6 

2   Lord Mayor's Receptions and Engagements of the Deputy Lord Mayor   
 

7 - 10 

3   Conferences   
 

 

a)   Conference Attended:  

 Cllr Declan Flanagan. AILG Module 4 “Wellbeing for Councillors”. Clayton 
Hotel, County Cork. 22nd -23rd September 2017 
 

 Cllr Gaye Fagan. AILG Module 5 “The National Public Library Strategy 
2018-2022.” Bridge House Hotel, County Offaly. 19th October 2017 
 

 Cllr. Paddy Bourke. AILG Annual Training Conference 2018. The Park 
Hotel, Dungarvan, County Waterford. 12th-13th April 2018 
 

 Cllrs Mary Freehill, Dermot Lacey & Paddy Bourke. LAMA Spring 
Seminar. “New National Planning Framework and Regional Spatial & 
Economic Strategy”. Central Hotel, County Donegal. 5th-7th April 2018 

 

 

b)   Conference Reports Received:  

 Cllr Declan Flanagan. AILG Module 4 “Wellbeing for Councillors”. 22nd -
23rd September 2017 

 

 Cllr Gaye Fagan. AILG Module 5 “The National Public Library Strategy 
2018-2022.” 19th October 2017 
 

 Cllr. Paddy Bourke. AILG Annual Training Conference 2018. 12th-13th April 
2018 

 

 Cllrs Mary Freehill, Dermot Lacey & Paddy Bourke. LAMA Spring 
Seminar. “New National Planning Framework and Regional Spatial & 
Economic Strategy”. 5th-7th April 2018 

 

11 - 22 



 

4   Flanders Memorial - Presentation from Les Moore   
 

 

5   Amendment to Standing Order No 16 - GDPR & Council Questions   
 

23 - 24 

6   Proposal to rename Hume Street as John Hume Street as referred by the City 
Council   
 

25 - 26 

7   Process for the Changing of Street names   
 

 

8   Proposal for the Portrait of Kathleen Clarke   
 

27 - 28 

9   Motion in the Name of Councillor Dermot Lacey: 
 
Recognising the desire to have some posters but the overall damaging impact on 
the environment of excessive levels of them this Committee agrees to write to the 
Leaders of all Registered Political Parties and invite each Independent member of 
the City Council to sign up to an agreement to limit the number of posters per 
candidate to a maximum of 200 at the Local Elections of 2019. 
 
This Committee further agrees that if this motion is carried and the various Parties 
agree to be bound by such an agreement that the City Council would issue to 
each registered candidate the terms of this agreement and invite them to sign up 
to same. The Council further agrees to promote the concept of such a voluntary 
agreement in the six months leading in to the Local Elections to ensure that there 
is no surprise element imposed on any candidate. 
 

 

10   Correspondence from Óglaigh Náisiúnta na hÉireann - Organisation of National 
Ex-Service Personnel: 

 Request to fly the Fuschia Flag during July to coincide with National Day 
of Commemoration 

 Request to address the City Council  
 

29 - 30 

11   Request from Department of Culture, Heritage and the Gaeltacht for the loan of 
Chain of the Courts of Conscience   
 

31 - 32 

12   70th Anniversary of the Declaration of Human Rights Initiative   
 

33- 34 

13   Turning of the Sovereign Seal at the Mansion House   
 

35 - 36 

14   Approval for Councillor Attendance  at Conferences: 
a) The Parole Board Conference 2018 at the Law Society of Ireland on 

Thursday, 10th May, 2018. 
 

b) The Parliament Qualification of Women Act 1918-2018 : Have Women 
Qualified?  May 5th  2018 

 

37 - 40 

15   Correspondence from Cities for a Nuclear Free Europe   
 

41 - 46 

16   Managers Report 

 City Council Diaries 2019 

 Dublin City Council Headed Paper 

 Media Cuttings System 
 

 

17   A.O.B   
 

 

18   Proposed Date of next meeting - Thursday 7th June 2018 at 8am in the Richard 
O'Carroll Room, City Hall   

 

. 



1 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE PROTOCOL COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

HELD ON THURSDAY 22 MARCH 2018 
 

 
1   Minutes of the Meeting held on 1st February and matters arising 

 
Order: Agreed. 
 

 

2   Lord Mayor's Receptions and Engagements of the Deputy Lord Mayor 
 
Order: Noted and Recommend to Council  
 

 

3   Chief Executives Report on City Hall, Rates Office and Palace Street 
 
The Chief Executive, Owen Keegan, addressed the Members regarding the need 
to provide additional facilities for Councillors and the current use of City Council 
buildings. He reported that it was his intention to relocate staff from the Rates 
Office to Civic Offices and Palace Street. This would provide the opportunity to 
refurbish the Rates Office and bring it back into public use. As part of the 
refurbishment two upper floors of the building would be made available to 
Councillors. The Chief Executive proposed that he work with the Protocol 
Committee and architects to design a space which best suited the needs of the 
Councillors within the limitations of the building. To this end he suggested a site 
visit to the Rates Office as part of a future Protocol Committee meeting. He also 
advised the Members that he intended to redevelop the Exhibition Space in City 
Hall to strengthen what it offers to the public.   
 
Order: The Members thanked the Chief Executive for his report and 
welcomed the proposals and looked forward to working with him.    
 

 

4   Draft Flag Flying Policy 
 
Cllr. Anne Feeney briefed the Members on the work carried out by the Flags 
Working Group and the processes that they went through in agreeing the policy. It 
was acknowledged that although Members had differing views on certain issues 
the policy represented a practical compromise that they all were prepared to 
endorse.   
 The Chair and Members thanked Cllr. Feeney for her efforts as Chair of the 
Working Group. 
 
Order: Agreed and Recommended to Council  
 

 

5   Report on the Impact of General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) on 
Council Questions 
 
Deirdre Ni Raghallaigh briefed the Members on the impact of the General Data 
Protection Regulations on Council questions. She explained that questions with 
personal data posed a risk as they were circulated throughout the organisation. 

 

Page 3



2 
 

There were additional concerns regarding the use of non-DCC email addresses to 
send responses with personal data to Councillors. There was also a transparency 
issue with large numbers of questions without personal details not being 
published as they were categorised as “details supplied”.  
 
The Manager put forward two possible solutions to address these concerns. 
Firstly, all questions with personal data would be forwarded to the Area Office for 
direct response to the Councillor as part of their Area questions. Secondly, 
“details supplied” questions without personal data would be published in full as 
part of the City Council minutes the following month.    
 
Members acknowledged the need to treat Council questions with personal data 
sensitively. However, they were reluctant to assign all such questions to the Area 
as there were instances when they wanted a response endorsed by the Chief 
Executive.  
 
On “details supplied” questions there was disagreement on how much of the 
question and response should be published. However, there was agreement that 
it was not appropriate for the whole question and response to be concealed as 
“details supplied”.    
 
Order: The Manager to report back to the next meeting with possible 
wording on amendments to standing orders to address the issues posed by 
GDPR.    
 

6   Portrait of Richard O'Carroll 
 
The Manager informed Members that the family of Richard O’Carroll wished to 
commission a portrait of him which would be hung in the Richard O’Carroll Room. 
 
Order: Agreed. The Manager to liaise with the City Archivist, Dr. Mary Clarke 
and the City Arts Officer, Ray Yeates to advise on criteria with regards the 
quality, size and frame for the portrait. 
 

 

7   Request for the Lord Mayor to be Patron of the Gregor McGuckin Golden 
Globe Race 2019 
 
Order: Agreement was given in principle but was dependent on due 
diligence being carried out and information regarding sponsorship 
requirements.  
 

 

8   Motion in the name of Councillor Teresa Keegan: 
 
“With the increased considerations of the Environment becoming an everyday 
part of the lifestyle of every citizen of Dublin City, I feel that the City Council 
should, where possible, lead by example by introducing a policy of the non-use of 
non-biodegradable items.”  
 
Order: Motion as amended agreed and recommend to Council.  
 

 

9   Motion in the name of the North West Area Committee: 
 
“This Committee calls on the Chief Executive to include any planning applications 
submitted to An Bord Pleanála as a Strategic Housing Development to be 
included on the weekly Planning List circulated to Councillors.” 
 
Order: Agreed and recommend to Council  

 

Page 4



3 
 

10   Membership of Northside Partnership Board 
 
Order: Noted and referred to the North Central Area Committee.  
 

 

11   Amendment to the Intern Programme 
 
Cllr. Costello had requested that the Intern Programme be amended to allow for a 
political party to have two interns in City Hall at one time.  
 
Order: Members were concerned that amending the policy in such a way 
could place additional stress on the facilities of City Hall. However, it was 
agreed that one political party could forgo their right to an intern and allow 
another party to use that intern position.  
 

 

12   Managers Report 
 
The Manager informed the Committee that some alterations will be made to the 
positioning of the Councillors room in the Civic Offices over the next few weeks.   
 

 

13   A.O.B. 
 

 Cllr. Deirdre Heney raised the issue of the annual turning of the Sovereign 
Seal at the Mansion House. She requested that the Manager investigate 
the matter and report back to the Committee.  

 Order: Agreed. The Manager will bring a report to the next meeting. 
 

 Cllr. Aine Clancy enquired was there an official policy in relation to when to 
the Deputy Lord Mayor should deputise for the Lord Mayor. 
 
Order: The Manager responded that it was common practice for the 
Deputy Lord Mayor to deputise for the Lord Mayor at official City 
Council functions and events. For other events it was at the 
discretion of the Lord Mayor.   

 

 

14   Proposed Date of next meeting - Thursday 5th April 2018 at 8am in the 
Richard O'Carroll Room, City Hall 
 
Order: Due to the proximity of the next meeting and the time constraints of 
GDPR it was agreed to reschedule the meeting to the 3rd May 2018.    
 

 

 
Councillor Deirdre Heney 
Chairperson 
Thursday 22 March 2018 
 
 
 

Page 5



4 
 

Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Deirdre Heney (Chairperson)   
Aine Clancy Patrick Costello Anne Feeney 
Teresa Keegan Dermot Lacey Ray McHugh 
Michael Mullooly Naoise O'Muiri Ciaran O'Moore 
 
Officers   
Michael Gallagher Owen P. Keegan Deirdre Ni Raghallaigh 

Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13





Page 15





Page 17



Page 18



Page 19





Page 21





May 2018 Protocol Agenda 

 

 

Report to the Protocol Committee - “Amendment to Standing Order 16” 

 

 

Questions 

16. Questions to the Dublin Chief Executive must be forwarded electronically and must 

reach him/her or his/her authorised officer not later than eleven working days (including 

Saturdays, the day of the meeting & Public Holidays but not Sundays) preceding that on 

which they are to be asked. Additional information may be handed in to the Meetings 

Administrator in hard copy if it cannot be submitted in soft form for any reason. No member 

shall be entitled to table more than four questions at any one meeting. Questions must relate 

to matters of administration of the City Council for which the Dublin City Chief Executive is 

responsible, must have the purpose of eliciting information, elucidating matters of fact or of 

policy, be brief and contain no argument or personal imputation. Questions cannot be put 

and answered unless the Council has previously approved by motion without debate. The 

questions shall be answered without debate and supplementary questions shall not be put. 

Questions submitted to the monthly City Council meeting may relate to a citywide or a local 

issue. Questions submitted to an Area Committee Meeting may relate to a citywide or a local 

issue of that administrative area only. 

To ensure compliance with General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) and to ensure 

minimum circulation of personal details, questions that contain sensitive personal details 

(name & address, health status etc) may only be submitted to Area Committees for 

response.  These questions will constitute part of a councillor’s Area Question quota but will 

not be listed on agenda or minutes of the area meeting 

In the interest of transparency it is desirable that all other questions and answers be included 

on the agenda and in the minutes of meetings.   A Councillor may on request require that a 

street name/specific location be submitted as “details supplied”.   The rest of the question 

and response will be included on the agenda and in the minutes of the meeting 

Page 23





To the Lord Mayor and    Report No.: 62/2018 
Members of Dublin City Council   Report of the South East Area Manager 
 
 

 

   
 

Re: Proposal to rename Hume Street as John Hume Street 
 

 
A request to rename Hume Street “in honour of Mr. John Hume for his outstanding 
contribution to Irish political life and in particular his unique contribution to the peace process 
of Northern Ireland.” has been received. 
 
The proposal from the applicant states that:  
“The street was named after the family of surgeon Sir Gustavus Hume. The street is 
undergoing many changes at the moment with the skin care hospital moving to St. Vincent’s 
in 2006. There are hardly any residents in the street, it is mainly offices and head quarters. It 
would be appropriate to give the street a new lease of life in honour of John Hume.” 
 
The street is shown on the attached map R.M. 36949. 
 
The South East Area Committee at their 12th February 2018 meeting agreed, following 
discussion, that the matter be referred to city council for decision as the changing of a name 
of a street/road/laneway is a reserved function of the City Council. 
 
At that meeting, Cllr Lacey proposed and Cllr. Freehill seconded the proposal and the 
committee agreed that the order to refer the matter to the City Council should include the 
following wording: 
 

 “Following discussion at the South East Area Committee, that the South East 
Area Committee believes that John Hume should be honoured in an appropriate 
manner by Dublin City Council but believes that this particular proposal is 
insufficient.” 
 

This report is submitted under Section 78 of the Local Government Act 1976, as amended 
and under Schedule 1 of S.I. 31/1956 Local Government (Changing of Place Names) 
Regulations 1956 and the decision of Dublin City Council is sought as to whether to initiate 
the process of name change of the street currently known as Hume Street to John Hume 
Street by conducting a plebiscite. 
 
Resolution “That Dublin City Council approves/does not approve the holding of a plebiscite 
under Section of the Local Government Act 1976, as amended and under Schedule 1 of S.I. 
31/1956 Local Government (Changing of Place Names) Regulations 1956 in relation to a 
proposal to rename Hume St to John Hume St” 
 
 
 
Rose Kenny 
Area Manager                Date : 22nd February 2018 
 

Page 25



Page 26



 

COMMISSION OF PORTRAIT OF KATHLEEN CLARKE TO HANG IN THE 

COUNCIL CHAMBER 

At its meeting of 2nd February 2017 the Protocol Committee passed the following motion: 

Inspired by the Accenture Ireland #WomenonWalls
[...]
s (Athlone); Finner Camp (Ballyshannon); Dún Uí Mhaoliosa 

(Galway); Stephens Bks (Kilkenny); and Wexford. 

 

FUNDING 

The current level of service provision costs in the region of  €838,000 annually. While Brú na 

bhFiann receives support from the Dublin Regional Homeless Executive (€182,850 in 2017), the homes in 

Donegal and Westmeath are not in receipt of  any such funding. The Department of Defence contribute 

€44,000 annually towards the running of the organisation. The balance of our income, over €600,000, is 

raised through various forms of fundraising.  This includes: Members Subscriptions; Donations; Receipts for 

Meals and Accommodation; and National Collections.  The principal source of collection is our Fuchsia 

Appeal which involves the selling of Fuchsia Emblems and is particularly focused on the month of July 

which is the month in which the National Day of Commemoration takes place. 

 

CONCLUSION 
The majority of Veterans of the Defence Forces, irrespective of length of service, are successful in their new 

careers or are happy in retirement.  However, there are quite a number who need help from time to time. 

ONE seeks to provide that help and could do even more with your support.  

Please fly the Fuchsia Flag during the month of July to support Veterans of the Defence Forces. 

 

Regards 

 

 

 

 

Ollie O’Connor  

Chief Executive Officer  

Óglaigh Náisiúnta na hÉireann (ONE) 

 

  

Page 30



From: Sinead McCoole [mailto:Sinead.McCoole@chg.gov.ie]  

Sent: 13 April 2018 15:37 

To: lordmayor@dublincity.ie 

Subject: Kathleen Clarke's chain 

  

  

Dear Lord Mayor 

  

I am writing to you in my capacity as Curator of the Department of Culture's exhibition on 

100 years of women in politics and public life. 

  

I wish to request on loan the chain that was created for Kathleen Clarke at the time she held 

the office of the Mayor of Dublin.  

  

I would love the opportunity to talk to you about the exhibition and to find out if you, in your 

capacity as Lord Mayor, would be willing to lend this to the exhibition which will be on in 

Dublin Castle from 26 October 2018-26 January 2018.  

  

The management and installation is being undertaken by the OPW. 

  

The Minister launched a brochure on the centenary events, which you may have seen, if not, I 

can send on. 

  

Kind regards 

Sinéad McCoole 

Historian & Curator 

 

 

 

  

Sinéad McCoole | Commemorations |  Department of Culture, Heritage and the Gaeltacht 

Floor 3, Joyce House, 8-11 Lombard Street East, Dublin D02 Y729 

Tel: +353 (0)1 675 5916| 085 8775706 E-mail: sinead.mccoole@chg.gov.ie 

Page 31





Page 33





May 2018 Protocol Agenda 

 

 

Report to the Protocol Committee  

“Turning of the Sovereign Seal” at the Mansion House 

 

 

Background: 

For the past number of years, a request has been received to have the use of the Dining 

Room in the Mansion House to carry out a ceremony called “Turning of the Sovereign Seal”.  

The ceremony was originally carried out by Mr. Tom McGuire who was the owner of 

Vaughan’s Hotel in Parnell Square, Dublin which was the headquarters of the Irish Republic 

Brotherhood and Óglaigh na hÉireann. It is claimed that the All-Ireland elections of 1918 

established the sovereignty of Ireland and gave rise to the establishment of Dáil Eireann. On 

21st January 1919 the Sovereign Seal was turned by Tom McGuire and the proclamation of 

Ireland was read out.  According to the ritual, once this was done all Irish people became 

sovereign citizens and were no longer subjects to the crown of England.  It also claims 

sovereignty for the people of Ireland over all the Territory, Rivers and Lakes, Seas, Fishing, 

Fishing Rights, Mineral Rights, Licences and all assets of the State.  

Up until 2009 the ceremony continued on an annual basis on 21st January in the Lady 

Mayoress Parlour. It was a small and private affair attended by the head of the Irish 

Republican B
[...]
genda 

 

supervision of Bartle D’Arcy, Historian. This year, the Lord Mayor Mícheál Mac Donncha, 

gave permission for the ceremony to take place on the front steps of the Mansion House. 

However due to adverse weather conditions they were permitted access to the Oak Room to 

perform the ceremony. 

Concerns: 

Every year on the 21st January the Mansion House experiences significant disruption as the 

ceremony is either taking place inside the residence or outside on the forecourt. It is a 

controversial event which attracts a number of protesters. The Gardaí in Pearse Street 

Garda Station are required to assist on the day to ensure there is no trouble.   

The Head of the IRB also declares that he is the President of Ireland.   By allowing him into 

the Mansion House to carry out his ceremony, there could be a perception that we are 

providing his claim with credence. 

Fanchea Gibson 
Administrative Officer 

Page 36



The Parole Board will host a Conference at the Law Society of Ireland on Thursday, 

10th May, 2018. 

  

Confirmed speakers for this event include: 

Mr. Justice Garrett Sheehan 

Shane McCarthy, The Parole Board                                      

Michael Lynn S.C.                                                                   

Paul Mageean, Commissioner, Parole Commissioners for Northern Ireland 

Martin Jones, CEO, Parole Board for England and Wales     

Dr. Laura Janes, Legal Director, The Howard League    

Barry Donoghue, Deputy Director, Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions     

  

Details are as follows: 

  

Date:        Thursday, 10th May, 2018 

Time:       8.45am for registration. The event will take place from 9 am until 1.30 pm. 

Venue:     The Presidents' Hall, The Law Society of Ireland, Blackhall Place, Dublin 7. 

CPD:        Certificates of attendance will be available, on request, for CPD purposes. 

  

This is a FREE event but booking via the Eventbrite website is ESSENTIAL. To book a 

place, please click here 

 

This event is sponsored by Sheehan and Partners (@SheehanPartners) and supported by the 

ACJRD. 

  

Kind regards,  

  

  

Katherine Daly, 

ACJRD. 

  

Tel: 00 353 1 617 4878 

Email: admin@acjrd.ie 

Web: www.acjrd.ie 

ACJRD, Spade Enterprise Centre, North King Street, Dublin 7  D07 H049 (This is the 

registered office of the ACJRD) 

  

Page 37

https://scanmail.trustwave.com/?c=6600&d=scbH2q1bTXLT8BmLRcZog-sF1L3ftF9NhBG_1QRl3w&s=342&u=https%3a%2f%2fwww%2eeventbrite%2eie%2fe%2fparole-board-conference-2018-tickets-44444015246%3futm%5fterm%3deventurl%5ftext




The Dundalk Widows Group with the support of Cllr. Emma Coffey  

 

Conference: The Parliament Qualification of Women Act 1918-2018 - Have Women 

Qualified?’ 

  

To explore the roles of women in the context of History, Politics and Industry in modern 

Ireland. Speakers at the conference include; 

   

Marian Harkin M.E.P  

Emma Pengally M.P  

Sinead McCoole, Historian, as well as women from many fields on the island of Ireland 

  

The conference will take place on Saturday 5th May 2018, at An Grianan, the I.C.A. 

Headquarters in Termonfeckin, Co. Louth. 

  

The fee per delegate including lunch is €110.00. 

  

Since obtaining the vote what steps or progress have women in Ireland made in terms of 

achieving  equality of representation in areas such as politics, boards of management and 

public/ voluntary committees? 

  

Through a series of lectures and Q+A sessions, those present will evaluate the lessons learned 

about political parties and the influence of gender on candidate recruitment at the 2014 local 

elections. It will examine the impact of ‘Gender Quota’ system on the 2016 General Election. 

Speakers and delegates will consider the Gender Quota system and whether it is effective, 

necessary and/or useful behind women’s increased participation in elections? 

  

The conference will highlight the administrative structures of local authorities, wher
[...]
border transparency can be found in the letter. We hope that the European Parliament has a 

better understanding for the problems of citizens living close by nuclear plants on the other 

side of a national border. 

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have question, remark or suggestion on this matter. 

Kind regards 

 

 

Jan Dictus 

Cities for a Nuclear Free Europe 

+ 43 664 886 04274 

jan.dictus@goja.or.at 

www.CNFE.eu 

Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45




	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 22nd March and matters arising
	Minutes

	2 Lord Mayor's Receptions and Engagements of the Deputy Lord Mayor
	3b) Conference Reports Received:
	20170919 Gay Fagan
	Paddy Bourke AILG Training
	Mary Freehill LAMA April 2018
	Dermot Lacey LAMA Spring Seminar
	Paddy Bourke LAMA Spring Seminar

	5 Amendment to Standing Order No 16 - GDPR & Council Questions
	6 Proposal to rename Hume Street as John Hume Street as referred by the City Council
	62 Hume Street
	Re: Proposal to rename Hume Street as John Hume Street

	62 Hume Street

	8 Proposal for the Portrait of Kathleen Clarke
	10 Correspondence from Óglaigh Náisiúnta na hÉireann - Organisation of National Ex-Service Personnel
	11 Request from Department of Culture, Heritage and the Gaeltacht for the loan of Chain of the Courts of Conscience
	12 70th Anniversary of the Declaration of Human Rights Initiative
	13 Turning of the Sovereign Seal at the Mansion House
	14 Approval for Councillor Attendance  at Conferences:
	Conference - The Parliament Qualification of Women Act 1918-2018 - Have Women Qualified

	15 Correspondence from Cities for a Nuclear Free Europe
	Nuclear Free Cities - Schr._v._Miguel_Arias_Canete






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE PROTOCOL COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

HELD ON THURSDAY 3 MAY 2018 
 

 
1   Minutes of the Meeting held on 22nd March and matters arising 

 
Order: Minutes Agreed. 
 

 

2   Lord Mayor's Receptions and Engagements of the Deputy Lord Mayor 
 
Order: Receptions Agreed and Recommended to Council 
 

 

3   Conferences   
 

 

a)   Conference Attended:  

 Cllr Declan Flanagan. AILG Module 4 “Wellbeing for Councillors”. Clayton Hotel, 
County Cork. 22nd -23rd September 2017 

 

 Cllr Gaye Fagan. AILG Module 5 “The National Public Library Strategy 2018-2022.” 
Bridge House Hotel, County Offaly. 19th October 2017 

 

 Cllr. Paddy Bourke. AILG Annual Training Conference 2018. The Park Hotel, 
Dungarvan, County Waterford. 12th-13th April 2018 

 

 Cllrs Mary Freehill, Dermot Lacey & Paddy Bourke. LAMA Spring Seminar. “New 
National Planning Framework and Regional Spatial & Economic Strategy”. Central 
Hotel, County Donegal. 5th-7th April 2018 

 
Order: Conferences Agreed and Recommended to Council 
 

 

b)   Conference Reports Received:  

 Cllr Declan Flanagan. AILG Module 4 “Wellbeing for Councillors”. 22nd -23rd 
September 2017 

 

 Cllr Gaye Fagan. AILG Module 5 “The National Public Library Strategy 2018-2022.” 
19th October 2017 

 

 Cllr. Paddy Bourke. AILG Annual Training Conference 2018. 12th-13th April 2018 
 

 Cllrs Mary Freehill, Dermot Lacey & Paddy Bourke. LAMA Spring Seminar. “New 
National Planning Framework and Regional Spatial & Economic Strategy”. 5th-7th 
April 2018 

 
Order: Noted 
 
 

 



 
 

4   Flanders Memorial - Presentation from Les Moore 
Parks Superintendant Les Moore briefed the Members on the proposal from the Flanders 
regional government to develop a memorial honouring all the Irish people who lost their 
lives in World War One.  
 

Order: The Members thanked Les for his report and agreed that the City Council 
would accept in principle the gift of the memorial from the Flanders government. 
They also requested that the Manager bring a report to the next meeting outlining a 
protocol detailing how the offer of gifts to the City Council should be dealt with in 
future. A decision on how to progress this particular proposal would be made 
following an agreement on the Gift Protocol.    
 

 

5   Amendment to Standing Order No 16 - GDPR & Council Questions 
 

Order: The Members agreed that Standing Order No. 16 should be amended by the 
inclusion of the following paragraph:  
“In the interest of transparency it is desirable that all questions and answers be 
included on the agenda and minutes of meetings. Questions containing sensitive, 
personal details of individuals (name & address, health status etc) will have these 
aspects included “as details supplied”.  On all other questions, a Councillor may 
only request that a “street name/specific location” be submitted as “details 
supplied”. The rest of the question and response will be included on the agenda and 
in the minutes of the meeting.”.” 
Recommended to Council. 
 

In regards to the wider issue of GDPR the Members requested that the Law Agent 
organise an additional briefing session specifically addressing the needs of 
Councillors which could be recorded for the benefit of those Members unable to 
attend.  
 

The Members also requested that the Manager write to Irish Public Bodies Insurance 
to investigate thoroughly the possibility of providing Councillors with Professional 
Indemnity in relation to breaches of GDPR.  
 

 

6   Proposal to rename Hume Street as John Hume Street as referred by the City Council 
 

Order: The Members recommended to Council not to proceed with the initiation of a 
plebiscite to rename Hume Street. 
 

 

7   Process for the Changing of Street names 
Order: It was agreed that the Manager bring a report to the next meeting with a view 
to creating a City Council street re-naming protocol that would comply with existing 
legislation.   
 

 

8   Proposal for the Portrait of Kathleen Clarke 
 

Order: The Members agreed to the proposal and requested that the final decision on 
where the portrait was to be located would be made by this committee.  
 

 

9   Motion in the Name of Councillor Dermot Lacey: 
 

The Members acknowledged that many of the issues contained within the motion were 
valid but that under existing legislation any proposals put forward by the City Council could 
not be enforced.  
 

Order: It was agreed that a working group including Cllr Dermot Lacey and Cllr 
Naoise O’Muiri would be established to look at the environmental issues 
surrounding election/referendum posters.    

 



 
 

10   Correspondence from Óglaigh Náisiúnta na hÉireann - Organisation of National Ex-
Service Personnel 
 
Order: The Members agreed that the Housing SPC was the appropriate forum for 
Óglaigh Náisiúnta na hÉireann to address Councillors. Refer to Housing SPC. 
 
The Members agreed to fly the Fuchsia Flag for one week during July 2018 to 
coincide with National Day of Commemoration. 
Recommended to Council.   
 

 

11   Request from Department of Culture, Heritage and the Gaeltacht for the loan of Chain of 
the Courts of Conscience 
 
Order: The request for the loan of the Chain of the Courts of Conscience was 
approved provided that the necessary insurance was in place and that all steps to 
ensure its conservation were adhered to.    
 

 

12   70th Anniversary of the Declaration of Human Rights Initiative 
 
Order: The Members agreed the initiative to celebrate the 70th Anniversary of the 
Declaration of Human Rights. 
 

 

13   Correspondence from Cities for a Nuclear Free Europe 
 
Order: Correspondence Noted 
 

 

14   Turning of the Sovereign Seal at the Mansion House 
 
Order: The Members agreed that it was not appropriate for the Mansion House to 
host the ceremony of the Turning of the Sovereign Seal and therefore permission 
would no longer be granted for such a use.  
 

 

15   Approval for Councillor Attendance  at Conferences: 

 The Parole Board Conference 2018 at the Law Society of Ireland on Thursday, 
10th May, 2018. 

 

 The Parliament Qualification of Women Act 1918-2018: Have Women Qualified?  
May 5th  2018 

 
Order: Agreed and Recommend to Council  
 

 

16   Managers Report 
 
The Manager informed Members on the following matters: 

 A 2019 Dublin City Council Pocket Diary will be provided for Councillors at a total 
cost of €2,500 
 

 Councillors were not authorised to use official Dublin City Council headed paper as 
it may inadvertently mislead members of the public to think that such 
correspondence was issued on behalf of the Council. The Manager would 
investigate providing headed paper specifically for use by Councillors if required.  
 

 The new Media Cuttings System which had been trialled by the Protocol 
Committee would now be offered to all Councillors.  
 

 The Corporate City Council website is currently being redeveloped. It was hoped 
that the new site will be launched by year end. 

 



 
 

17   A.O.B 
 
Order: Nothing to Report. 
 

 

18   Date of next meeting - Thursday 7th June 2018 at 8am in the Richard O'Carroll Room, City 
Hall 
 
Order: Agreed 
 

 

 
Councillor Deirdre Heney 
Chairperson 
Thursday 3 May 2018 
 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Deirdre Heney (Chairperson)   
Aine Clancy Anne Feeney Mannix Flynn 
Teresa Keegan Dermot Lacey John Lyons 
Ardmhéara Micheal Mac Donncha Ray McHugh Michael Mullooly 
Naoise O'Muiri Ciaran O'Moore  
 
Officers   
Michael Gallagher Yvonne Kelly Les Moore 
Deirdre Ni Raghallaigh   
 
Apologies:    
Brendan Carr Patrick Costello  


